No. 415, S.]

[Published April 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT to compensate John E. McConnell, Albert H. Long, Charles A. Ingram and Walter C. Owen for expenses incurred as members of the boundary line commission appointed pursuant to joint resolution No. 72, adopted by the legislature of 1911, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the members of the committee appointed under the provisions of joint resolution No. 72, adopted by the legislature of 1911, to confer with a committee from the legislature of the state of Minnesota relative to the settlement of boundary line disputes between the state of Minnesota and the state of Wisconsin, to reimburse them for expenses incurred as members of said committee the following: John E. McConnell, \$69.46; Albert H. Long, \$88.19; Charles A. Ingram, \$82.94; Walter C. Owen, \$80.50.

SECTION 2. A sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1913.

No. 733, A.]

[Published April 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT to amend subsections 2, 3 and 4 of section 1979m of the statutes, relating to state aid to the Wisconsin firemen's association, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 2, 3 and 4 of section 1979m of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 1979m) 2. On or before the first day of August of each year there shall be paid to the treasurer of each association filing such statement, and having held during the year a firemen's tournament actually participated in by companies from not less than five cities or villages in the state, and having previously held at least five annual tournaments, a sum equal to * * eighty per cent of the amount disbursed by said association for prizes and premiums in

all competitions and contests held by such association during the twelve months ending on such first day of September.

(See c. 772, s. 46.)

3. Nothing contained in this section shall authorize a payment of a sum exceeding * * * two thousand dollars to the Wisconsin state firemen's association * * * or three hundred dollars to any district association in any year, and if said sum is insufficient to pay said claims in full, the same shall be paid pro rata.

4. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of *** *** *two thousand* dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this section.

(See c. 772, s. 46.)

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1913.

No. 1007, A.]

[Published April 23, 1913. CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to create the town of Bayview, in Bayfield county. The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Sections thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, and SECTION 1. thirty-four of township fifty north of range four west; sections thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five, and thirty-six of township fifty north of range five west; sections four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, sixteen, seventeen, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twenty-nine, and thirty of township forty-nine north of range four west, and the north half of township forty-nine north of range five west, and sections twenty-three and twenty-four of the said township forty-nine north of range five west, heretofore being within the towns of Bayfield and Washburn, and the city of Washburn, in the county of Bayfield, are hereby set off and detached from said towns of Bayfield and Washburn and from the city of Washburn, and shall constitute and be known as the town of Bayview.

SECTION 2. Said town of Bayview shall be chargeable with such proportion of the indebtedness heretofore legally incurred by said town of Bayfield as the value of the portion detached from said town of Bayfield by section 1 of this act bears to the whole of said town of Bayfield before the detachment of such portion based upon the last assessment roll of the town of Bayfield.

SECTION 3. Said town of Bayview shall be chargeable with